

No. 15-1054

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTIS SCOTT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT McDONALD,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. CLAY  
DISABLED AMERICAN  
VETERANS NATIONAL  
HEADQUARTERS  
3725 Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076  
(859) 442-2043  
cclay@dav.org

DORIS JOHNSON HINES  
*Counsel of Record*  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT  
& DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 408-4250  
dori.hines@finnegan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Disabled American Veterans*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4  |
| I. THE VA CLAIMS PROCESS AND<br>DAV'S ROLE IN THAT PROCESS .....  | 4  |
| II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION<br>IN <i>SCOTT</i> IS UNTETHERED FROM<br>ANY STATUTORY OR REGULATORY<br>MOORING .....                            | 7  |
| III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION<br>IN <i>SCOTT</i> CONTRADICTS ITS OWN<br>ISSUE-EXHAUSTION PRECEDENT .....                                      | 9  |
| IV. THE NEW FEDERAL CIRCUIT<br>ISSUE- EXHAUSTION RULE IS<br>ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH A DE<br>FACTO OVERRULING OF <i>COMER</i> .....                     | 10 |
| V. THE <i>SCOTT</i> DECISION HAS FAR-<br>REACHING NEGATIVE<br>IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FUTURE<br>OF VA ADVOCACY .....                                   | 12 |
| VI. THE MOST EFFECTIVE REMEDY<br>FOR THE DANGER CREATED BY<br><i>SCOTT</i> 'S ADOPTION OF THE<br>ISSUE-EXHAUSTION RULE URGED<br>BY PETITIONER ..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Carpenter v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... | 6             |
| <i>Comer v. Peake</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 428 (2011).....                             | 6             |
| <i>Hodge v. West</i> ,<br>155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....                          | 5             |
| <i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> ,<br>304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....                     | 12            |
| <i>Maggitt v. West</i> ,<br>202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....                        | 9             |
| <i>Scott v. McDonald</i> ,<br>789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 103 (2000).....                                     | 8, 9          |
| <i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation<br/>Survivors</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... | 4, 6, 11      |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>  |               |
| 36 U.S.C. §§ 50301 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 1             |

|                              |      |
|------------------------------|------|
| 38 U.S.C. § 5201 .....       | 12   |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5301 .....       | 12   |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5301A .....      | 12   |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5902(a)(1) ..... | 12   |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5902(a)(2) ..... | 12   |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....  | 6    |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7105.....        | 7, 9 |

**Regulations**

|                          |          |
|--------------------------|----------|
| 38 C.F.R. § 20.201 ..... | 11       |
| 38 C.F.R. § 20.202 ..... | 7, 8, 12 |

**Other Authorities**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| VA Form 9, “Appeal to Board of<br>Veterans’ Appeals” ..... | 7 |
